Public Document Pack

BRENTWOOD
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Agenda

Licensing/Appeals Sub-Committee
Tuesday, 8 March 2016 at 7.00 pm
Council Chamber - Town Hall

Membership (Quorum — 3)
Clirs McCheyne, Reed and Wiles

Agenda Item Wards(s) Page No
Item Affected

1. Appointment of Chair

2, Administrative Function

Members are respectfully reminded that, in determining the
matters listed below, they are exercising a quasi-judicial function
with the civil burden of proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of probabilities’.
The matter will be determined on the facts before the Sub-
Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply.

3. Application for a Premises Licence - Licensing Act 2003 Brentwood 5 - 66
CAFE LOWE, 2-2A VICTORIA ROAD, BRENTWOOD West
CM14 5EE

S\

Head of Paid Service
Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex

1

Governance & Member Support Officer: Jean Sharp (01277 312655)
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
&01277 312 500 B www.brentwood.gov.uk



http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/

29.02.2016



Information for Members

Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease

at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak

Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting. The Member may speak at the Chair’s
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.

Members requiring further information, or with specific questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer
at least two working days before
[...]
om the | Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit
Main Entrance. There is an induction loop in the Council and congregate at the assembly point in the North Front
Chamber. Car Park.


https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/

Agenda Item 3

8 March 2016
Licensing and Appeals Committee

Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing in respect of an
Application for a Premises Licence — Licensing Act 2003

CAFE LOWE, 2-2A VICTORIA ROAD, BRENTWOOD CM14 5EE

Report of: Gordon Glenday — Head of Planning & Development
Wards Affected:  Brentwood West

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides information of an application for a variation to the
premises licence in respect of Cafe Lowe, 2-2A Victoria Road, Warley,
Brentwood CM14 4AP

1.2 Members are requested to determine the application having regard to the
operating schedule, the representations received, the Council’'s Statement
of Licensing Policy and the four Licensing objectives.

2. Recommendation

2.1 Each application must be considered on its individual merits and,
therefore, no recommendations may be made. However, the available
options are:

i) To grant the application in full on the terms and conditions
contained in the operating schedule along with any applicable
mandatory conditions;

ii) To grant the application, modified to such extent as considered
appropriate in order to satisfy any relevant representations and to
promote the licensing objectives; or

iii) To reject the application

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 An authorisation is required in respect of any premises where it is
intended to conduct one or more of the four licensable activities, these
being:

Page 5



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.1

4.2

4.3

e Sale of alcohol

e Supply of alcohol (in respect of a club)
¢ Regulated Entertainment

e Provision of Late Night Refreshment

An appropriate authorisation is either, a premises licence, a club premises
certificate or a Temporary Event Notice.

Licence holders are required, when offering any licensable activity, to
ensure that they promote the licensing objectives at all times. The
operating schedule of the application contains details of the activities
applied for and the control measures that the applicant will have in place
in order to promote these objectives. Such measures will, where
appropriate, be converted into enforceable conditions on any licence
issued. Those pertaining to this particular application are reproduced in
paragraphs 4 and 5 of this report.

The four licensing objectives are;

¢ Prevention of crime and disorder
¢ Prevention of public nuisance

e Public safety

e Protection of children from harm

No objective carries any more weight than any other.

Any representation must be able to demonstrate that on the balance of
Probability the application in its current form will fail to adequately promote

one or more of the licensing objectives. No other matters may be
considered.

The Application

This application was received on 13 January 2016 from Mr Robert Lowe
in respect of Cafe Lowe, 2-2A Victoria Road, Brentwood CM14 5EE.
A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1.

The applicant describes the premises as a small cafe which serves 26
covers with breakfasts and evening meals set in a semi-residential and
commercial area. A map of the location is also attached at Appendix 4.

The applicant seeks a premises licence for the provision of the sale of

alcohol for the following hours; 10:30hrs-00:00hrs daily and
late night refreshment for the following hours; 23:00hrs-00:00hrs daily

Page 6



4.4 The following conditions have been proposed by the applicant in the
operating schedule;

e Any music will generally be by way of incidental background music

o The premises shall adopt a Challenge 25 Policy where it appears
to a member of staff that a person is over 18 years the proof of age
documents that will be accepted to establish that the person is
over 18 years. Acceptable forms of photographic identification
include;
a) Photo card Driving Licence
b) Passport
c) a ‘PASS’ accredited proof of age card
d) a Military ID

o Staff training will be conducted by the DPS with regards to the
responsible retailing of alcohol.

o All food and trade waste will be removed according to the trade
waste contract.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

If Members are minded to grant the application:

5.1  The applicant has, after consultation with the Police, also stated that:

e Alcohol shall only be sold ancillary to a table meal as defined by
s.159 Licensing Act 2003.

e No drinks or glassware shall be permitted outside the premises.

5.2  Any application granted will automatically contain conditions from

paragraph 4. The additional conditions contained in this paragraph may
be added by members if granting and considered appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives.

All such proposals will be converted into conditions on a licence if granted.

Page 7



o

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

Consultation

The regulations of the Licensing Act 2003 outline the requirements for the
advertising of applications. These require the applicant to advertise the
application:

(b) For a period of no less than 28 consecutive days starting on the day after the
day on which the application is given to the relevant licensing authority or
display a notice ... prominently at or on the premises to which the application
relates where it can be conveniently read from the exterior of the premises...

(c) By publishing a notice in a local newspaper ... on at least one occasion
during the period of ten working days starting on the day after the day on
which the application was given to the relevant licensing authority.

Regulations also require that the applicant give a copy of the application
to each responsible authority on the same day upon which it is given to
the licensing authority.

There are no other statutory requirements for advertising of any
application, however, the relevant Ward Councillors are notified and
details of all applications received along with the time limit for receipt of
representations is posted on the Council website.

Officers from the licensing authority have made checks on the display of
notices on several occasions. On each visit a single blue advertising
notice was correctly displayed in the front window.

There have been 2 valid representations received from the Responsible
Authorities. Representations from Essex Police (Licensing) and the
Environmental Health (Noise Pollution) are attached at Appendix 2.

There have been 10 valid representations received from interested
parties. All are made by residents of Victoria Road living in close proximity
to the premises. At present, the cafe premises is generally closed by 3pm
and this raises potential public nuisance concerns emanating from the
additional hours the applicant is intending to operate. Residents above the
premises have noise concerns from the apparent poor sound insulation
and nuisance issues associated with the operating of the kitchen. These
representations, together with a response from the applicant’s agent are
attached at Appendix 3.

Three representations were deemed invalid as they were not compliant
with the regulations in accordance with the consultation period.

An OS Street Map and frontage images to better identify the location are
attached at Appendix 4.

Page 8



7. Statement of Licensing Policy

7.1

7.2

There are no specific issues arising from this application in relation to the
Councils’ Statement of Licensing Policy.

The following extracts from the Councils’ Statement of Licensing Policy
are brought to the general attention of Members:

(1.4) Nothing in this Statement of Policy should be regarded or
interpreted as an indication that any requirement of law may be over-
ridden; each applicat
[...]
ons or objections that have
been received from responsible authorities or other persons, and

representations made by the applicant or premises user as the case may
be.

(9.42) The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified
as being appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and
proportionate to what it is intended to achieve.

(9.43) Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives requires an assessment of what
action or step would be suitable to achieve that end. Whilst this does not
therefore require a licensing authority to decide that no lesser step will
achieve the aim, the authority should aim to consider the potential burden

Page 10



that the condition would impose on the premises licence holder (such as
the financial burden due to restrictions on licensable activities) as well as
the potential benefit in terms of the promotion of the licensing objectives.
However, it is imperative that the authority ensures that the factors which
form the basis of its determination are limited to consideration of the
promotion of the objectives and nothing outside those parameters. As with
the consideration of licence variations, the licensing authority should
consider wider issues such as other conditions already in place to mitigate
potential negative impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives and
the track record of the business. Further advice on determining what is
appropriate when imposing conditions on a licence or certificate is
provided in Chapter 10. The licensing authority is expected to come to its
determination based on an assessment of the evidence on both the risks
and benefits either for or against making the determination.

9. Legal Considerations

9.1 Conditions may be attached to the grant of any licence, the hours or
activities may be amended as appropriate, or in some cases the
application may be refused. However, any action taken must be
appropriate an
[...]
o 01.30 the next day
Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the none

premises to be open to the public at different times to
those listed above, please list (please read guidance note
5)*

(o) Promoting licensing objectives

Describe the steps that you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d, e) Challenge 25 Policy
(please read guidance note 9)* Staff training
b) The prevention of crime and disorder® Adopt Challenge 25 Policy where it appears to a member

of staff that a person is under 25 will request proof of
age to establish that the person is over 18 years. the
proof of age documents that will be accepted, a photo
card driving licence, a passport, a PASS accredited proof
of age card and a military ID

Alcohol will be served only while seated at a table and
consuming a table meal, except should a takeaway
service exist, customers may consume alcohol whilst
waiting for the order.

Staff training will be conducted by the DPS with regards
to the responsible retailing of alcohol.

¢) Public safety* All fire safety equipment will be maintained or replaced
as appropriate to the manufacturers guidelines

d) The prevention of public nuisance™ All food and trade waste will be removed according to
the trade waste contract

e) The protection of children from harm* Adopt Challenge 25 Policy where it appears to a member
of staff that a person is under 25 will request proof of
age to establish that the person is over 18 years. the
proof of age documents that will be accepted, a photo
card driving licence, a passport, a PASS accredited proof
of age card and a military ID
Staff training will be conducted by the DPS with regards
to the responsible retailing of alcohol.

Declaration




Reference:

DPSC109157

Consent of an Individual to being Specified as a

Premises Supervisor

I (full name of prospective premises supervisor)*

of (home address of prospective premises supervisor)

David Carter-Barnard

[...]
r-Barnard
APPLICANT: Robert Lowe via Michael Fish

Further to the above application for the Grant of a Premises Licence received on 13 January
2016. | write to inform you that Essex Police make representations under prevention of
public nuisance and public safety.

The premises is in close proximity to residential premises and as such by licensing the
premises to midnight is likely to have a significant impact to the residents from the licensed
music and by persons wishing to smoke who would have to use the pavement to the front of
the premises.

Essex Police seek to curtail the terminal hour of the licence to 2230, with a closing time of
2300. We also seek the following additional condtions on the premises licence.

1. Alcohol shall only be sold ancillary to a table meal as defined by S159 of The Licensing
Act 2003.

2. No drinks or glassware shall be permitted outside the premises.

Please advise when the Licensing Panel will be meeting to hear this so | can be in
attendance.

Yours sincerely,

Mr Peter Jones MIOL, ABII
Epping & Brentwood Licensing Officer
West LPA

Cc. Mr M Fish
via email - mifi875@sky.com

In an emergency always dial 999. For non emergencies dial 101.

www.efSaGRIZ0.co.uk



Dave Leonard

From: Peter Jones 42007706 [Peter.Jones @ essex.pnn.police.uk]

Sent: 03 February 2016 10:51

To: Michael

Cc: Licensing; Dave Leonard

Subject: Cafe Lowe

Attachments: Café Lowe, Warley - Premises New - Representations.pdf; RE: Cafe Lowes

Good Morning Michael,

Thank you for taking the time to speak with me yesterday, and your verbal assent to the proposed conditions on my
original letter (attached).

Essex Police are also mindful of your recent email regarding licensed hours and the extended hours on the first
Saturday of every month (attached).

After consultation with my superiors, and the fact additional representations have been made, it is felt appropriate
for this to be heard by a Licensing Sub-Committee for a decision to be made.

Kind Regards

Peter 
[...]
n of public nuisance will be achieved.

Cafe Lowe is situated in the centre of Warley in Victoria Road which is off Warley Hill. It
has flats located directly above it and majority of the properties in Victoria Road are
essentially residential. There are several licenced premises in Warley Hill which consist
of mainly restaurants and takeaway premises. The Essex Arms which is located in
Warley Hill is a Public House which provides music entertainment.

Warley Hill is generally a busy area in the evening as there are commuters coming into
the Brentwood Station. By 10 pm most of the commuter traffic has reduced and some
of the takeaway premises are closing so the area is relatively quiet.

The premises applied for a change of use to a cafe/takeaway in May 2011 and was
recommended for a refusal on the grounds that the proposed change would cause
noise and disturbance by customers entering and leaving the premises and noise
associated with vehicle parking and manoevering.

However, permission was granted on appeal in June 2012. The hours imposed by the
Planning Committee were as follows:

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
tel 01277 312500 fax 01277 312743 minicom 01277 312 809 www.brentwood.gov.uk

Page 31



Y BRENTWOOD ]

7 BOROUGH COUNCIL
Monday to Friday 07:00 to 23:00
Saturdays 09:00 to 23:00
Sundays 09:00 to 14:00
And Public Holidays 18:00 to 22:00

As far as | am aware, the premises have not used these hours and are generally closed
by 18:00. | expect it is for this reason that the Environmental Health Department have
not received any complaints from the residents living nearby.

The application is seeking to extend the opening hours as follows:
Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 23:30

Additionally they want to extend the opening hours on the first Saturday of every month
until 00:30.

On New Years Eve, they want to extend the opening hours until 01:30

At present the premises has 30 covers. There is no allocated area for smoke
[...]
efit of customers using the outside areas.
These must be emptied throughout the evening if required and/or the start of the
business the following day.

4. Atthe end of the trading hours, the outside of the premises is left clear of litter.

Should you wish to discuss this with me, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 BAY
tel 01277 312 500 fax 01277 312743 minicom 01277 312 809 www.brentwood.gov.uk

Page 33



. BRENTWOOD
gy BOROUGH COUNCIL

Yours sincerely

N

Mrs Rakish Rose

Technical Officer

Environmental Health & Licensing
Telephone: 01277 312514

Email: rakish.rose@brentwood.gov.uk

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
tel 01277 312 500 fax 01277 312 743 minicom 01277 312 802 www.brentwood.gov.uk

Page 34



CAFE LOWE, 2-2A VICTORIA ROAD, WARLEY, BRENTWOOD CM14 SEE

APPENDIX 3

Representations

Interested Parties

Neil Watson
Kerry Adams
Michelle Buckner
Antonio Frisenda
Matthew Freeman
Natalie & Lee Rolison
Lyn Polley
Emma Barnes

Conor Carroll

8 MARCH 2016

Page 35



Page 36



[Licensing Authorily,
Brentwood Borough Council,
Town Hall,

Ingrave Road,

Brentwood,

Essex

CM15 8AY

18" January 2016

OBJECTION TO LICENCE APPLICATION

[ @m writing to object to the following licence application @

Licence applied for by :

Mr Robert Lowe

Cafe Lowe

2-2A Victoria Road

Warley CM14 5EE

Applying for a New Premises Licence with the following licensable activity:-
Sale of Alcohol:- 1030hrs-0000hrs daily

Late Night Refreshment:- 2300hrs—0000hrs daily

Received: 13/01/2016

Last day for representation: 10/02/2016

I am the owner and landlord of the flat directly above the CAFE LOWE on Victoria road
Breniwood, and have been successfully renting it out for two years.

1t was brought to my attention by my current tenants that an application has been made to extend
hours and serve alcohol until midnight.

Prior to this application my tenants have been 
[...]
nsing or pre-
licensing condition.

Scrap Metal Dealing

(a) Determination of applications where representations have been received against
refusal in accordance with legislative requirements; and

(b) Consideration of revocation of a license where representations have been received
in accordance with legislative requirements.

Street Collections and House to House Collections

(a) Appeals against refusal to grant or renew a license

Licensing of sex establishments

(a) Determination of all applications, revocations and appeals.

Street Trading

Page 69



(a) Determination of applications where representation(s) has been received.
(b) Determination of applications that fall outside of current policy.

(c) Determination of matters relating to revocation of a license.
Acupuncture, Tattooing, Skin and Ear Piercing and Electrolysis

(a) Appeals against refusal to grant or renew a registration.
(b) Revocation of a registration.

Animal Welfare and Security, except for the following:

(a) Appeals against refusal to grant or renew a license.
(b) Revocation of a license.

Exercise of Powers under Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960,
except for:

(a) Refusal and revocation of licenses, (other than urgent refusals which are delegated
to officers).

Mobile Homes

(a) Appeals against revocation of a license and/or conditions attached to the grant of a
license.

Page 70



	Agenda
	3 Application for a Premises Licence - Licensing Act 2003, CAFE LOWE, 2-2A VICTORIA ROAD, BRENTWOOD CM14 5EE
	 
	 [Comment]



Minutes of the meeting


340

Minutes

Licensing/Appeals Sub-Committee
Tuesday, 8th March, 2016

Attendance
Cllr McCheyne
Cllr Reed

Cllr Wiles

Also Present  
Cllr Newberry

Officers Present
Dave Leonard - Licensing Officer
Chris Pickering - Principal Solicitor
Rakish Rose - Technical Officer, Environmental Health
Jean Sharp - Governance and Member Support Officer

380. Appointment of Chair 

Members resolved that Councillor McCheyne should chair this meeting of the 
Sub-Committee.

381. Administrative Function 

Members were respectfully reminded that, in determining the matters listed 
below, they were exercising an administrative function with the civil burden of 
proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of probabilities’.  The matter would be determined 
on the facts before the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice would 
apply.

382. Application for a Premises Licence - Licensing Act 2003, CAFE LOWE, 2-
2A VICTORIA ROAD, BRENTWOOD CM14 5EE 

The report before Members provided information relating to the application for 
a variation to the premises licence in respect of Cafe Lowe, 2-2A Victoria 
Road, Warley Brentwood CM14 4AP.  

Members were requested to determine the application having regard to the 
operating schedule, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the four 
Licensing objectives:

 Prevention of crime and disorder
 Prevention of nuisance
 Public safety
 Protection of children from harm



341

The application was received on 13 January 2016 from Mr Robert Lowe and a 
copy was before the Sub-committee.  The applicant sought a licence for the 
provision of the sale of alcohol for the following hours:  10:30hrs to 00:00hrs 
daily and late night refreshment for 23:00hrs – 00:00hrs daily with extended 
hours on Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve.

The application had been advertised in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003 regulations.

Two representations had been received from responsible authorities - Essex 
Police (Licensing) and Environmental Health (Noise Pollution) - and ten 
representations were received from interested parties relating to public 
nuisance, all of which were appended to the agenda.

The Sub-committee was addressed by the applicant’s representative who 
advised that the applicant now wished to reduce the requested licensing 
hours which would go some way to addressing the concerns of those making 
representation. 

The Sub-Committee considered the written and oral submissions from all 
parties and noted the greatly reduced hours by way of a varied application, 
made orally at the meeting. The hours applied for were as follows:

10:00 to 18:00hrs  Monday to Sunday and the first Saturday of each month 
10:00 to 23:00hrs .

The Sub-Committee noted the objections from local residents but since 
parking was not relevant to the Licensing Objectives,  complaints about 
current anti-social behaviour could not be associated with the applicant 
premises. The Sub-Committee put some weight in the recommendations of 
the Council’s Environmental Health department and the Police and noted that 
their recommendations had been accepted by the applicant and that Mrs 
Rose from the Environmental Health department accepted at the hearing that 
with the new hours applied for, she was now happy with the application being 
granted. 
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the conditions volunteered and 
accepted were sufficient to satisfy the licensing objectives and therefore 
resolved to grant the licence as applied for, with the following conditions also 
applied:

1. Alcohol shall only be sold ancillary to a table meal as defined by s159 of 
the Licensing Act 2003

2. No drinks or glassware shall be permitted outside the premises
 

____________________________



342


